DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

AMENDMENT TO IMPLEMENTATION PARTNER SPECIFIC AGREEMENT

Between
OLYMPIC COMMUNITY OF HEALTH
And

PARTNER: Kitsap Public Health District

This Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Implementation Partner Specific Agreement is entered
into between Olympic Community of Health (“OCH”) and PARTNER: Kitsap Public Health District

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Contract effective January 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to update the contract language to clarify contract terms for

2022;

WHEREAS, the Washington Health Care Authority extended the Medicaid Transformation
Project by one year, January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

I. Modification of Agreement Section 1. Change Plan.

Partner Change Plans concluded in 2021. Partner change plans are replaced with “Scope of

Work”.

a. Scope of Work. An overview of the Scope of Work for 2022 (“Year 6”) is provided via the
2022 Payment Model — Year 6, Attachment A. PARTNER is responsible for completing
the following components:

Reporting: PARTNER will complete and submit a report to OCH twice in 2022.
OCH will provide the template and instructions.

Value-based payment survey: PARTNER will complete and send proof of
completion of the annual Health Care Authority Value-based payment survey.
In-house project: PARTNER will collaborate with OCH to complete a project
proposal for an in-house project and will implement activities accordingly to
complete the project by the end of 2022.

Group or community project: PARTNER will collaborate with OCH to complete a
project proposal for a group or community project and will implement activities
accordingly to complete the project by the end of 2022.

Regional workgroup: PARTNER will select one workgroup from a list of five.
PARTNER will participate in at least 75% of meetings, will share (through required
reporting) at least one activity or learning from the work of the collaborative to
their organization or Tribe that benefits the Medicaid population, will actively
contribute to the collaborative product of the group, and will engage in peer



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

sharing by making a presentation related to the workgroup progress to a group
of peers or the OCH Board of Directors.

e Participate in site visits and phone calls with OCH to discuss progress, challenges,
and needs.

b. Finalizing the details of the scope of work. PARTNER agrees to participate in a meeting
with OCH in early 2022 to finalize the details of the 2022 (“Year 6”) Scope of Work and
PARTNER agrees to respond timely to OCH through the completion of this process.

Il. Amendment of Agreement Section 3. Payment and Costs.

Basis for Payment to Partner. Compensation to the PARTNER for performance of this
Agreement is from the State of Washington Health Care Authority’s (HCA) Delivery
System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) program, authorized by OCH. Payments of
DSRIP funds are incentives based on performance, not payments or compensation for
costs incurred. Payments are a portion of shared revenues earned by OCH for the
collective performance of the region. Under this agreement, regional funds earned are
distributed to partners based on the OCH Board of Directors approved funds flow
model, the 2022 Payment Model — Year 6, Attachment A, and the 2022 Payment Model
— 2020 Performance, Attachment B. Payment amounts are partially determined by the
number of Medicaid lives served for primary care and Medicaid encounters for
behavioral health.

a. Payments Contingent on Partner Compliance. Payment of DSRIP Funds to PARTNER is
contingent on PARTNER complying with the terms of this Agreement. PARTNER
acknowledges in accordance with this section and this Agreement, that any such funds
received may not cover all the costs or expenses related to PARTNER’s participation in
the Medicaid Transformation Project.

b. Payment Process. OCH will approve payments to be released from the Financial
Executor Portal (Portal). The PARTNER must set up and manage an account on the Portal
and sign a Standard Partnership Agreement (Attachment C) as required by Public
Consulting Group, the organization which administers the Portal, to receive payment.
OCH agrees to approve payments subject to the terms of this Agreement, through the
Financial Executor Portal to PARTNER. Full payments are contingent on all deliverables
being met in accordance with the 2022 Payment Model — Year 6 (Attachment A), and
2022 Payment Model — 2020 Performance (Attachment B).

Failure to complete deliverables to the satisfaction of OCH may result in delayed,
reduced, or withheld payments.

OCH may, from time to time, authorize additional payments to partners outside of the
Portal disbursement process. Such payments may be made by check sent to PARTNER.

c. Attestation of Organization Governance, Management and Financial Solvency. By
sighing this Amendment, PARTNER attests that the organization is financially solvent,
and has and will maintain sufficient governance structures, financial controls, and
resources necessary to undertake the work required of this Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

d. Attestation to Focus on Medicaid Beneficiaries. Consistent with the intent of the
Medicaid Transformation Project, by signing this Amendment, PARTNER attests that the
organization will focus Scope of Work-related activities on the Medicaid population.

IIl. Amendment of Agreement Section 12. Partner and OCH Contract Managers.

PARTNER’s Contract Manager will have primary responsibility and final authority for the services
provided under this Contract and be the principal point of contact for all business matters, performance
matters, and administrative activities. The OCH Contract Manager is responsible for monitoring
the PARTNER’S performance and will be the contact person for all communications regarding Contract
performance and deliverables.

To PARTNER at:

o Kitsap Public Health District
Organization:

Siri Kushner
Attn:

345 6th Street, Suite 300
Street Address:

- . Bremerton, wA 98337
City, State Zip:

. siri.kushner@kitsappublichealth.org
Email:

To OCH at:

Organization: Olympic Community of Health
Attn: Miranda Burger

Street Address: PO Box 641

City, State Zip: Port Townsend, WA 98368
Email: miranda@olympicch.org

Both parties agree to notify the other party of changes to the person(s) named in this section by
written notice (email acceptable) within 30 days of such change.

IV. Amendment of Agreement Section 23. Notice.
Any notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be sufficient if given in writing and
sent by email or registered mail or personal delivery or overnight courier service (i.e., FedEX, UPS, etc.)

To PARTNER at:

L Kitsap Public Health District
Organization:

Attn: April Fisk

345 6th Street, Suite 300
Street Address:

- . Bremerton, WA 98337
City, State Zip:

april.fisk@kitsappublichealth.org
Email:

To OCH at:
Organization: Olympic Community of Health



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

Attn: Debra Swanson

Street Address: PO Box 641

City, State Zip: Port Townsend, WA 98368
Email: debra@olympicch.org

Both parties agree to notify the other party of changes to the person(s) named in this section
within 30 days of such change.

V. Amendment of Agreement Section 24. Incorporation of Documents and Order of
Precedence.

Each of the items or documents listed below is by this reference incorporated into this Contract.
In the event of an inconsistency, the inconsistency will be resolved in the following order of precedence:

This Agreement

2022 Payment Model — Year 6 (Attachment A)
Payment Model — 2020 Performance (Attachment B)
FE Standard Partnership Agreement (Attachment C)

wwN =

VI. Effective Date. This Amendment is effective as of January 1, 2022.



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have subscribed their names hereto.

DocuSigned by:

2/2/2022 i
DATE: /2/ Keith Grellner

6128 +1BEGOSES: £

PARTNER

DocuSigned by:

2/2/2022 FCJLS’R/ S dusuntlalor

DATE:

S—4F4AF34D58C54AE . |
OCH Executive Director



0101 9%00T PUD ‘9d0IS %09 ‘3|DIS %0 ‘9INJOSGD 34D S3HDIUSIISG *TLON

Kanans uswAed paseg-anjep %S

Bunioday %01

y3foud asnoy-u| 901

PoPIAOI S92IALSS %0t

13loid Alunwiwod/dnoin) 946 |

2d0>S 9,09
9|€1S % Ot

dnoibyiom [eucibay 940z

*'SJUBW|3 paJinbau ||e 919|dwod 03 3|ge 3q IShN ‘siauped uoilejuawsa|dwi paysijgelsa ol d|gejieAe AjuQ :aieddiyied ol saul@pino

"SJoulded JOo paiinbaiaom Jo 2dods [N} oyl ANV SIUSWAED 9533 UJIES [|IM
SJouled Moy S199]jo] [opoW JUSWAED SIY] ‘9 JeaA 4oy) sie||op [puoippo uled |Im uoiSal oidwA|Q 9yl ‘|spow juswAed (9 JeaA-uou) £20z/¢c0C 1ededas
9Y3 Japun paledo||e aq ||IM spuny d1IA pajepow AjjeuidliQ ‘pauue|d Ajjeuilio se Tz0z 41oqwiadaq ul papus sue|d aduey) ueaw siyl sQop 1eym ‘os

"0 Ul SUlWIOd SJe||op SAIIUDUI [BUL Y1IM ‘220 J2qWiaag Ul 3pNn|duod ||Im

(9 JeaA se 01 paJJajal 9SIMIBYI0) UOISUIIXS JeaA-auo 3yl "6T-AIAOD 01 anp JJom d1IA Ul sAe|ap o asneaaq (SIAD) S22IAISS PIRDIP3IA pue 24edIpalA 1o}
$J33U3) WOJ4 UOISUDIXD JeaA-auo e paisanbal (YIH) Aloyiny a4e) YyeaH 3yl "€Z0Z Ul Pa1eJ0||e Spuny SAIIUDUI [BULF YUM TZ0Z J2quiadag Ul 9pnjouod
01 135 Sem Janlem |eu8lio ay) “panosdde uaaq sey Janiem STTT (dLIN) 109[01d uolleWwIOSUERI] PIEJIPIAl BY) JO UOISUIIXD JEaA-auo Y :punoisydeg

9 Jed\ — |3POIAl JudwAed ZzZ0T

dVSLIM « NOSHIJH3r « WVTIVIO

Vv JUswyoeny HLTV3H /o ALINNININOD

—  21dU10)
60.V823£961£-Y0.V-64A¥-58£2-68/30323 :dl @dojaaug ubignooq




Ajzueoyiusis st 3eyl auo Yo
s109foud Ajjunwwod/dnoad
0M} $9339|dw0d Jauped

(%0T) SHSIA 931s ulunp ssa4304d $3sSNJSIP
pue 3ujpodaJ uj salepdn sapnpoul Jauued e
(%S) ¥23loud
B 9UIWJI19pP 0} 91eJOQE||0d Juned pue HDO e

(123f04d TZ0Z U0 pjing Aew) 3afoad yyjeay

JO SjuBUIWIRIAP [e1d0S papuedxd 40 MmN :Z uoindQ
(309foud TZ0oT UO pJIng Aew) 139foad sadeyul)
|eatuip-Alunwwod papuedxa 10 MaN :T uoido

%ST
(3uod1d) 123f0ad
Aunwwod/dnoao

"3ul| 9JIAIS BUO

uey3 aiow JaA02 031 ySnoua
1snqods Ajpuediyiusis s

18yl auo YO spaloid asnoy
-u| OM] $939|dwod Jauped

(96G°£) SHSIA 91S Bulanp ssa4304d sassNIsIp
pue Suijiodad ul salepdn sapnpoul Jauled e
(%S°2) ¥3loud
e 3UIWJ919p 01 91eJ40qe||0d Jouped pue HDO e

240pJI0M SSIPPY € uondQ

ewsis gNs ssa4ppy ¢ uondo

ueid

98ueyd Tg0g wo4} 3W031N0 ue ysiul4 :T uondo

%0T
(3uo>prd)
199foad asnoy-uj

‘ue|d y4om

Buruiea 3say3ly s ouned
spJemo] 1paJd Ajdde |jim
HOO “30U0 1paJd ulea pue
91ediped Ajuo ued Jsuped

(-213 q0ysuaauds) HOO 01 Jooud sapiaoud
pue aujpeap yIH Aq Asains yoH sa19|dwod Jsulied

“JUBW3[3 SIY2 10 11padd aA1323. AjjpI130WOIND
Jim 310d121340d 01 3)q1b113 10U Siaulind SSOFD (FLON
‘A9nans JuswAed paseq-anjen yOH 919|dwo)

%S
Aanins juawAed

paseq-anjea s,yOH

‘(ue|d saom Jad
%0T [N} usea) suoissiwgns
pue saje|dwal a1esedas

(1942 Buiiodau
13d 95) Jeah uad a21m) a1e|dway sapiroid HOO

*adAy ue|d
3y4om 01 Ajdde 1ey3 sjuswa|a 3ujodal ||e 919|dwo)

%01
Sunodau sauped

(upjd y40m yona Jof
2doas Jof sjuawAnd 21040das
u4p3 pup 140da.) uejd yJom

T ueyj aiow yiim siaulied

ulea 0} Moy R Ssad0.d

uondusag

(% 21njosqp)
Juawa|d adoos

siuawAed (9 4e9A) zz0T 40 %09 :9d0dS

‘upjd y40m yapa Jof 3|p3s Jof syuawAnd 31pJpdas Ui PuUD 340d3J [[IM UD|d YIOM T UDY] dJ0W U] 310d121140d 01 3SO0YI OYM SJIaUlIDd :31ON

pa129||02 aJe ejep ydnoyije ‘uoiie|ndjed yuswaAed o3 Ajdde Jou saop 9|eds = |e3dsoH e
T20Z WOJj SUol1e|nd|ed 3|eas paemio) Aue) =ssog) e

$J91UN0JUd PIEJIP3A Paledl|dnpun Jo Jaquinu TZOTZ = Y}|esH |eloineysag e
PaAJDS SalIeIDIFaUSQ PIeIIPSIA Paledljdnpun JO Jaquinu TgOg = aJe) Alewlld e

‘ue|d yJom jo 3dA} Aq panodal-|as se el4a314d 9|eds SUIMO||04 3yl uo paseq 3q ||Im siuswAed (9 4edh) ZzZ0T 40 %0V

syuswAed (9 JeaA) zz0z O %0v :9]eas

dvSLiM « NOSHI4H3r « WY TIVIO

HLV3H /o ALINNIWNOD

60.V823£961£-Y0.V-64Aa¥-G8£2-68/30323 :dl @dojaaug ubignooq

21du10




‘buriojuow 19043U03 fo JaUOdW 0 Paainbal p 310 pup [dpow WAL 7707 Y1 JO JUBWIS|3 UD 10U 34D SISIA 3US ‘FLON

‘(]opow juswAed ay1 Jo %GT Yy1om aq ||Im 19foad

[euoi3aJ puodas ay3 ‘199foad asnoy-uj auo pue sdnoudyJom |euoi3as om) sasooyd Jauled Ji *8°9) 199foad 1no-paddems ay3 40} UPaID UIED Ued Sisulied
‘¢ uondo Japun -199foud Alunwwod/dnous Jo asnoy-ul ue Jo nal| ul dnousxiom [euoi3ad |euoliippe ue ul ajedidilied (‘Z ‘40 ‘siejjop dAIUSIUI [eUOINIPPE
ou Joj dnou3yiom |euoidad [euollippe ue ul aledpiued (T :suoindo oml aney dnoudyJom [euoidas auo ueyy atow uj 3uiledidiped ul pa1sSaJalUl SIBUME],

'sdnoJ3yJom |euoidal
OM1] ul sajediollied Jaulied

UaAIb 1pa.d Joiund ou ‘upaid jinf uipa Ajuo un)

'$1032241Q JO pJeog HOO 9y} Jo si9ad jo dnosd e
01 ssaJ8o.4d dnou3y4om 03 paje|aJ uoneluasaud
e Supjew Aq Sulieys 4a3d uj 93e3u]

‘dnoJd ay1 jo ,onpoud,

9AI1BJI0Qe||02 3Y3 0} S9INQIIIU0I AjDAIIdE JBued
‘uonie|ndod piedipalp

31 s11yaua( eyl aqu] /uoneziuesio Ji1sy;

01 2eq 3|ge3 aAI3eI0ge||0d 3yl WoJ) y3nouq
aA,Aayl Buiyy T Sujiodad ul saseys Jauped
‘'sgunasw

J0 %G/ 1sed| 1e uj sajedidiped Jauped

dnous)iom
Suisnoy Ayjjenb ‘ajgepJioyje ‘wia-8uo ;g uondp

dnoud)yiom
94e3 Jo wnuads Ny 3yl 01 SSAJY {7 uoindQ

dnou8yisom Aj@reuoissedwiod g
‘Ajisea ‘Ajowil 19w dJe spaau jenpialpu] ¢ uonndQ

'S$922NS JO S3INSEaW pue
uolle|ndod 3284e3 21103ds ay3 uipn|oul eaJe sndoy
9y3 9ouenpe 0} sai3liold |euoidas pue ‘Ajunwwod
‘leuoneziuedio yym ue|d uoiroe ue 31a|dwod ||Im
(g-7 suondo) sdnou3dxyiom ease sn2o4 ‘dnoidyiom
asnge 1@ asnsiw dauelsgns padnpay :¢ uoindo

*dgA Y3IM S$220NS [euo|3aJ 9J4NSUS 03 SUOIIN|OS
pasodoud pue sagduajjeyd |euoidads jo Atewwuns
e diysiapes| yoH 03 3uasaud ||im dnouo ‘dnossd
uoie (dgn) Suiseydand paseq-anjep T uonndo

%0¢

« (duo

321d) dnoaSxyiom
|euoiSay

"3UI| 9JIAJIS BUO UBY] dJoW
Jan02 01 ysnoua 1sngou

109foud uoneuipiood aied
paseq-Ayjunwiwod papuedxa 10 M3 :€ uoindo

dvSLiM « NOSHI4H3r « WY TIVIO

HLV3H /o ALINNIWNOD

—

60.Y823€961£-Y0LV-64Qy-58€2-68230323 1Al @dojeauz ubisnoog

21du10




snye)s abueyd uejd abueyd
LZ0TZ 1eqwi=da]
uo 31025 %09

2d0>G 9,09
°|€3S % OV

e -

'$10322417 fo pipog HHO 3y1 Aq panoiddp japow moyf spunf ayi 1ad £z0Z '8 2Z0Z Ul SaAIZUUI UIDI 10U OP S[DIASOH 4

‘sioupied uoneluswa|dwi paysl|geisa 03 d|ge|ieAe Ajuo aJe SIAIUIUI €707 PUB ZZ0T "STUSWAEd 9Say3 UJed |[IM siouped Moy S109]39J [opow
JUSWARD SIUL "€20Z PUB ZZ0T Ul SOAIIUJUI UJED [|IM LSJauned ‘Tg0g Joaquiadaq ul papua suejd a8ueyd Jaulied pue d1A 40 340m ayl 3[IyM "€Z0Z Ul
P21BJ0]||B SPUN} SAIIUDUI [BUI YUM TZOZ JaqUIad3Q Ul papn|ouod yJom Janiem GTTT (dLIN) 399[04d Uoilewsojsuel] piedipal [euiSiio ay] :punoisyoeg

(9 423\ TON) 19pOIN 1uawAed €202 8 220¢

dVSLM « NOSH3443r « AVTIVIO

HLTV3H /o ALINNININOD
—  01q AT

60.V823£961£-V0.V-640r-68€2-68.30323 :al edojeauz ubignooq

g 1uswyoeny



%0 T %V¢-0
(upjd abubys $SOg) 10 Y33y [pJoINDY3q ‘YIb3aYy |pIISAYd b YiM 3soyl p—
01 saijddp Ajuo siya os ‘Japow Mmojlf spunf €20z pub zzoZ Y1 Ul papnjaul 30U 34p s|pidsoy :910N) %S¢ 4 %6Y-5¢
‘|apow Moy} spuny panoidde %SL € %vL-0S
pJeog HOO 9y3 Jad jood swes 2y} ul siauned Jaylo 031 pPa1ed0||e 3] ||IM SJe||jop pauJeaun %00T v %00T-SL
(Teoz
€202 pue zz0ot Jaqwadaq) Sulurelsns
10} Judw|d adoas pue Suijess 1o
9y} o3 paljdde siejjop pajuawajdwi Ajny 1e
S910N d|qe|leAe JO Juddidd | 9402S | SIWOIINO JO JUBIIDd

"syjuswAed £Z0T ® Z20T 4104 2d0IS 31e|NJ|ED 01 PAsSh 3( ||IM 3J0ISSIYL e
'1Z0¢ 48qwiada ul SUIUTEISNS pue SUl|eds JO pajuswa|dwl Ajjnj 1e palodad SSWO0IIN0 JO JaqWiNU 3yl U0 Paseq PapJeme usag Sey alodsy e
'snjels ue|d a8ueyd uo arepdn ue uipn|oul ‘TZOZ 419qW3(Q Ul Jodad ue|d 38ueyd |eulj e pajlwgns siaulied ‘pauueld sy e

‘paljdde aq ||Im €20Z 8 220T 404 ASojopoyiaw Suimoj|o) 3y L

syuawAed (9 JeaA TON) €202 '8 20T 40 %09 :2d0ds

‘upjd abupyd yana Jof 3jpas J0f syusawWADd 33040d3s UID3 PuUD 110daJ Jim upjd 2buDYD TZOZ T UDYI 3J0W Ul paipdidi3and oym $iaulind 310N

TZ0Z WOJj SUoIle|Nd|ed 3|eds piemioj Alie) =ss0g) e
$J21UN0JU3 pILJIP3IA pPaiedijdnpun JO Jaquinu TZOTZ = YIESH |eJoineydg e
PAAJDS Sa1IBIDIBUD] PIedIPaIA paiedljdnpun Jo Jaquinu TZOg = 24e) Alewllld e

‘(s)uejd a8ueyd Tz0 J0 adA1 Aq pariodau-4|as se ela1ud 9|edas SuImo||0) 3yl uo paseq aq ||Im syuswAed (9 JesA TON) €202 8 20T 40 %0t

syuawAed (9 JeaA TON) €202 '8 220T 3O %0t :3|eds

dVSLM « NOSH3443r « AVTIVIO

HLTV3H /o ALINNININOD
—  21duA10)

69.v823£961€-V0LV-64A7-68€2-68.30323 :dl @dojeauz ubignoog



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9
Attachment C

Master Services Agreement

On January 9, 2017, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved
Washington State’s request for a section 1115(a) Medicaid demonstration entitled Medicaid
Transformation Demonstration (hereinafter “Demonstration”). Part of this Demonstration is a
Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) program, through which the State will
make performance-based funding available to regionally-based Accountable Communities of
Health (ACH) and their partnering providers. Attachment C to the Special Terms and Conditions
(STCs) of the Demonstration contains a DSRIP Planning Protocol.

In order to assure consistent management of an accounting for the distribution of DSRIP
funds across ACHs, the Health Care Authority (HCA) has selected a Financial Executor who is
responsible for administering the funding distribution plan for the DSRIP program.

This STANDARD PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (SPA) sets forth the basic agreement
between an ACH and a partnering provider Participant. In addition, each ACH and Participant
may enter into a PROJECT-SPECIFIC AGREEMENT (PSA) that sets forth each party’s
responsibilities with respect to a specific DSRIP project submitted for approval to the HCA as
well the funding, project milestones, performance metrics, and payment schedules for that
project.

Article L. Basic Roles and Responsibilities

Section 1.01  Roles and Responsibilities of ACH. The ACH will have the following roles and
responsibilities, in accordance with and subject to the Demonstration, this Agreement, the PSAs,
and applicable law:

(a) Establishing and maintaining a governance and organizational structure that complies
with the terms of the Demonstration and the DSRIP Planning Protocol;

(b) Developing and submitting a Project Plan for the approval of the Health Care Authority
(HCA) that meets the requirements of the DSRIP Planning Protocol,

(c) Preparing, filing and certifying progress milestones, performance metrics, and such other
reports to HCA as are required under the Project Plan and the DSRIP Planning Protocol;
and

(d) Keeping partnering providers, including Participant, informed of all DSRIP related
communications received by the ACH from the State and facilitating communication
among the Partners regarding DSRIP matters.

Section 1.02  Roles and Responsibilities of Participant. Partnering providers, including
Participant, will have the following roles and responsibilities, in accordance with and subject to
the Demonstration, this Agreement, the PSAs, and applicable law:

(a) Collaborating with the ACH and other partnering providers in good faith to implement
DSRIP and the Project Plan;



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

(b) Complying with Project Plan and PSA requirements, including but not limited to timely
and accurate reporting in accordance with the performance measures, project milestones,
and timelines specified in the Project Plan and the PSA; and

(c) Providing such other information as reasonably requested by the ACH.

Section 1.03  Roles and Responsibilities of the Financial Executor. Although the Financial
Executor is not a party to this SPA, the parties acknowledge that the Financial Executor has the
following roles and responsibilities, in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions
of the Demonstration:

(a) Provide accounting and banking management support for DSRIP incentive dollars;

(b) Distribute earned funds in a timely manner to participating providers in accordance with
the state-approved funding distribution plans;

(c) Submit scheduled reports to HCA on the actual distribution of transformation project
payments, fund balances and reconciliations; and

(d) Develop and distribute budget forms to participating providers for receipt of incentive
funds.

Article I1. Distribution of DSRIP Funds: General Principles

Section 2.01  Basis for Payment to Participant. Participant will receive payment of DSRIP
Funds from the Financial Executor in accordance with the payment schedule set forth in the
Project Plan and PSA, only if and to the extent that the ACH has achieved the project milestones
and performance measures specified in the Project Plan. Any final payment decision is in the
sole discretion of HCA.

Section 2.02  Payments Contingent on Participant Performance. Payment of DSRIP Funds to
the Participant is contingent on Participant complying with the terms of this Agreement and the
PSA, including timely submission of data to the ACH to meet the ACH’s reporting obligations to
HCA; (i1) Participant’s performance on the project milestones and performance outcomes
established in the Project Plan and PSA; and (iii1) such other conditions and criteria as are set
forth in the Project Plan and PSA. Participant acknowledges in accordance with this section and
Section 2.01, that it may not receive DSRIP funds, and that any such funds received may not
cover all the costs or expenses related to Participant’s participation in a DSRIP Project Plan.

Section 2.03  Advance Payments. In the event that the Project Plan calls for advance payment
of DSRIP Funds to Participant for specified purposes (“Specified Purpose Funds”), Participant
shall use those Funds only for the purposes specified, and must return any funds to the Financial
Executor or the ACH not so expended within 30 days of demand by the Financial Executor or
the ACH.

Article IIl. ~ Record Retention and Auditing

Page 2 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

Section 3.01 Retention of Records. Each party shall retain all records (“Records”) relating to
its activities related to the DSRIP program for a period of not less than six years, or as otherwise
required by applicable law and regulations.

Section 3.02  Sufficiency of Records. The Records shall be sufficient to support confirmation
that all data submitted by Participant to the ACH and by the ACH to HCA for any and all reports
required by the ACH, HCA or CMS is accurate and complete.

Section 3.03  Audit. All Records relating to the DSRIP program are subject at all reasonable
times to inspection, review, or audit by HCA and other state and federal officials so authorized
by law, rule, regulation, or agreement.

Article V.  Data Sharing and Privacy

Section 4.01  Business Associate Agreement. The parties agree that in order to implement a
Project Plan, they may need to exchange protected health information (PHI). PHI will be shared
only in accordance with all federal and state laws, rules, regulations and agency guidelines
applicable to the privacy and security of health information, including without limitation, the
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and its related regulations
(“HIPAA”), as modified or amended from time to time.

Section 4.02  Sharing Confidential Information. The parties acknowledge that, in addition to
sharing PHI in accordance with the terms of the Business Associate Agreement, they may need
to share other Confidential Information. “Confidential Information” means information of a
Party, regardless of the form or media in which it is disclosed, which is identified in writing or
other manner as confidential, restricted, or proprietary. The parties shall share Confidential
Information in accordance with this Article IV.

Section 4.03  Obligations of Confidentiality and Restrictions on Use. A Party receiving
Confidential Information from the other Party (the “Receiving Party”) shall not: (a) use the
Confidential Information of the Party making the disclosure (the “Disclosing Party”), except as
necessary to perform its obligations or exercise its rights under this SPA or to carry out the
Project Plan or DSRIP Requirements; or (b) disclose or otherwise allow access to the
Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party to a third party, except as permitted in this
Section. The Receiving Party shall protect the Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party
with at least the same level of care as it protects its own Confidential Information of similar
nature, but not less than a reasonable level of care.

Section 4.04  Disclosure of Confidential Information to Representatives. The Receiving Party
may disclose the Disclosing Party’s Confidential Information to the Receiving Party’s officers,
directors, employees, professional advisors, and other agents and representatives to the extent
such disclosure is necessary for the performance of their obligations under this Agreement;
provided, however, that the Receiving Party shall cause such Confidential Information to be held
in confidence by any such recipient.

Section 4.05 Compelled Disclosure. If a Receiving Party is requested by a court or state or
federal regulatory body to disclose Confidential Information in any legal or administrative
proceeding or determines that a disclosure is affirmatively required by applicable laws, the

Page 3 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

Receiving Party shall promptly notify the Disclosing Party of such request or determination so
that the Disclosing Party may take, at its expense, such steps as are necessary to protect the
Confidential Information. If the Receiving Party is thereafter required to disclose the
Confidential Information to the court or regulatory body compelling such disclosure or to which
such disclosure is required to be made, only the part of such Confidential Information as is
required by applicable laws shall be disclosed.

Section 4.06 Exceptions. The obligations of confidentiality and restrictions on use as set forth
in this Agreement shall not apply to any Confidential Information that: (a) is in the public
domain or is otherwise publicly known, without any breach hereof; (b) was previously known
prior to disclosure by the Disclosing Party hereunder to the Receiving Party free of any
obligation to keep it confidential; (c) was rightfully received by the Receiving Party from a third
party whose disclosure would not violate a confidentiality obligation owed by such third party to
the Disclosing Party and which disclosure was not in breach of the Agreement; (d) was
subsequently and independently developed by the Receiving Party without reference to such
Confidential Information disclosed under the Agreement; or (e) was expressly approved for
release by written authorization of the Disclosing Party.

Section 4.07  Obligations Upon Termination. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement
for any reason, each Party shall promptly return, or destroy in a secure manner, any Confidential
Information of the other Party and shall retain no copies thereof, except as required by law or to
verify or document performance under this Agreement for audit purposes and to enforce its
rights and defend itself from any claims or causes of action related to this Agreement or the other
Party. Each Party shall extend the protections of this Agreement to any Confidential Information
retained pursuant to this section and limit further uses and disclosures to those purposes
permitted by this section.

Article V. Dispute Resolution

Section 5.01  Informal Dispute Resolution. The parties will use their best, good faith efforts to
cooperatively resolve disputes and problems that arise in connection with the Project Plan, this
SPA and any applicable PSA. The parties will attempt to resolve their dispute first through an
informal dispute resolution process. One party will send a notice to the other party containing a
detailed description of the issue under dispute, the good faith basis for the dispute, and a
proposed resolution. Within fifteen (15) calendar days of receiving the notice, the disputing
parties will meet at a mutually agreeable location or will hold a conference call to attempt to
resolve the dispute. Both parties will continue without delay to carry out their respective
responsibilities under these Agreements while attempting to resolve any dispute.

Article VI.  Representations and Warranties

Section 6.01 Each party represents and warrants that it is not presently debarred, suspended,
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded in any Washington State or
Federal department or agency from participating in transactions (debarred). Participant must
immediately notify ACH if, during the term of this SPA, Participant becomes debarred.

Page 4 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

Section 6.02 Each party represents and warrants that it is in compliance with, and will at all
times hereafter comply with, all local, state, and federal licensing, accreditation and registration
requirements and standards necessary for the performance of the Project Plan.

Section 6.03  Each party represents and warrants that it has all requisite corporate power and
authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the transactions
contemplated herein, and to perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this SPA.

Article VII.  Miscellaneous

Section 7.01  Independent Contractor. ACH and Participant understand and agree that the
Parties intend to act and perform their respective obligations under this Agreement and any
accompanying PSA as independent contractors and that neither is an employee, partner, or joint
venture of the other.

Section 7.02  Required Insurance. Each Party shall, at its own cost and expense, have in effect
insurance coverage of such amounts and types usually maintained by entities such as the Parties,
including but not limited to comprehensive general liability insurance, workers compensation,
and errors and omissions coverage.

Article VIII. Term and Termination

Section 8.01 Term. This Agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2021, unless terminated
earlier in accordance with the provisions of this Article.

Section 8.02 Termination by Participant. Participant may terminate the Agreement on 30
days’ written notice to the ACH. Participant may also terminate this Agreement by delivering
written notice to ACH at least ninety (90) days before the end of any DSRIP Year (i.e., at least
90 days before December 31st of each year). In such event, termination in accordance with this
Article shall take effect at the end of the DSRIP year in which notice is provided, or earlier upon
the written agreement of the Parties. Participant may terminate this Agreement immediately upon
written notice to the ACH if HCA withdraws its approval for the ACH to participate in DSRIP.

Section 8.03  Termination by ACH. ACH may terminate this Agreement in the event that
Participant breaches a material term of this SPA, any relevant PSA, or the Project Plan and fails
to cure such breach within thirty (30) calendar days after receiving written notice from ACH
regarding the breach (or such other longer cure period as ACH deems reasonable under the
circumstances). In addition, ACH may terminate this Agreement upon twenty-four (24) hours’
written notice to Participant if any license, certification or government approval of Participant
material to its performance under this Agreement is suspended, terminated, revoked, or
surrendered.

Section 8.04  Termination for Exclusion. Either Party may terminate this Agreement
immediately if the other Party or any of its employees, agents or contractors are excluded from
the Medicare or Medicaid program or any other federal or state health care program and, where
the exclusion applies to the Party’s employees, agents or contractors, the Party fails to terminate
such employees, agents or contractors within five (5) business days of becoming aware of the
exclusion.

Page 5 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: E2EDE785-2385-4DF9-A70A-319B3E28A7C9

Section 8.05  Effect and Process in the Event of Termination. In the event of termination of this
Agreement for any reason: (i) the Parties shall work together to assure that there is no
interruption in needed services to members of the ACH patient population and Participant’s
patients and (i1) Participant shall return any unexpended Specified Purpose Funds provided by
ACH to Participant. Specified Purpose Funds that were expended by Participant as of the date of
termination and DSRIP Funds provided to Participant as a bonus payment for past performance
shall not be subject to return by Participant.

Section 8.06 Termination for Uncured Breach. Either Party may terminate this Agreement
upon the other Party’s material breach of its obligations hereunder, which breach is uncured for a
period of thirty (30) calendar days after the non-breaching Party has given the breaching Party
notice of that breach and requested that the breaching Party cure that breach; provided that no
opportunity to cure shall be provided and termination shall be immediate in the event of (a) a
breach that cannot reasonably be cured within thirty (30calendar days, (b) repeated breaches of
the same obligation or (c) a breach that would expose the non-breaching Party to civil or criminal
liability or would otherwise cause a violation of applicable laws, rules, regulations or
accreditation standards applicable to a non-breaching Party. Termination of this Participation
Agreement by either Party shall automatically terminate Participant’s participation in any Project
under this agreement.

Page 6 of 6



